18

OUR FINANCIAL RESULTS

In the 2019 financial year, easyJet flew 96.1 million passengers (2018: 88.5 million) and delivered a headline profit
before tax for the year of £427 million (2018: £578 million) or £4.07 per seat (2018: £6.07 per seat). Total reported
profit before tax for the year was £430 million (2018: £445 million) or £4.10 per seat (2018: £4.68 per seat).

IFRS 9, 15 and 16 have been adopted with effect from 1 October 2018, applying the standard prospectively for IFRS 9
and using the cumulative catch-up (‘modified’) transition method for IFRS 15 and 16. This means that the prior year
comparatives have not been restated. The impact on the 2019 financial results of the adoption has been disclosed in
the income statement to allow comparability with the 2018 financial year.

Amounts presented at constant currency are an alternative performance measure and not determined in accordance
with International Financial Reporting Standards but provide relevant and comparative reporting for users.

FINANCIAL OVERVIEW

£m (reported)  2019  2018

Amounts
without

adoption of
new IFRSs

Impact of
new IFRSs

As reported  As reported

Revenue  6,408 (23) 6,385  5,898
Headline costs excluding fuel  (4,568) 26 (4,542)  (4,136)
Fuel  (1,416) - (1,416)  (1,184)
Headline profit before tax  424 3 427  578
Headline tax charge  (78) - (78)  (112)
Headline profit after tax  346 3 349  466
Non-headline items  18 (15) 3  (133)
Non-headline tax (charge)/credit  (3) - (3)  25
Total profit/(loss) after tax  361 (12) 349  358

£ per seat (reported)  2019  2018

Amounts
without

adoption of
new IFRSs

Impact of
new IFRSs

As reported  As reported

Revenue  61.03 (0.22) 60.81  61.94
Headline costs excluding fuel  (43.51) 0.25 (43.26)  (43.43)
Fuel  (13.48) - (13.48)  (12.44)
Headline profit before tax  4.04 0.03 4.07  6.07
Headline tax charge  (0.75) - (0.75)  (1.18)
Headline profit after tax  3.29 0.03 3.32  4.89
Non-headline items  0.17 (0.14) 0.03  (1.39)
Non-headline tax (charge)/credit  (0.02) - (0.02)  0.26
Total profit/(loss) after tax  3.44 (0.11) 3.33  3.76

Total revenue increased by 8.3% to £6,385 million (2018: £5,898 million), and increased by 7.3% at constant currency.
Excluding the impact of IFRS 15, which changes the recognition of certain fees from the time of booking to the time of
flying and reclasses an element of disruption costs to offset revenue, total revenue would have been £6,408 million.
The increase in total revenue reflected an increase in passenger numbers of 8.6% to 96.1 million. Within total
revenue, ancillary revenue increased by 13.7% reflecting easyJet’s customer-focused products and improved ancillary
conversion.

[…]

Total revenue  37  16  3  (1)  55

Fuel  -  -  (54)  -  (54)

Headline costs excluding fuel  -  (11)  (3)  (1)  (15)

Headline total before tax  37  5  (54)  (2)  (14)

Non-headline exchange rate impact
  Euro  Swiss

franc
 US dollar  Other  Total

Favourable/(adverse)  £ million  £ million  £ million  £ million  £ million

Non-headline costs excluding prior year balance
sheet revaluations

 -  -  4  3  7

Prior year balance sheet revaluations  3  1  (4)  (1)  (1)

Non-headline total before tax  3  1  -  2  6

There was an £8 million adverse (2018: £1 million adverse) impact on total profit due to the year-on-year changes in
exchange rates. A £14 million adverse (2018: £8 million favourable) impact on headline profit was partially offset by a
£6 million favourable (2018: £9 million adverse) impact on the non-headline items. The adverse impact of the
Sterling/US dollar exchange rate movement on fuel costs was offset by a favourable impact on revenue mainly driven
by the continued weakening of Sterling against the Euro.

Revenue

£ million (Reported)  2019  2018

  Amounts
without

adoption
of IFRS 15

Impact of
IFRS 15

As
reported

 As
reported

Passenger revenue  5,030 (21) 5,009  4,688

Ancillary revenue  1,378 (2) 1,376  1,210

Total revenue  6,408 (23) 6,385  5,898

£ per seat (Reported)

  Amounts
without

adoption
of IFRS 15

Impact of
IFRS 15

As
reported

 As
reported

Passenger revenue  47.91 (0.20) 47.71  49.23

Ancillary revenue  13.12 (0.02) 13.10  12.71

Total revenue  61.03 (0.22) 60.81  61.94

Total revenue increased by 8.3% to £6,385 million (2018: £5,898 million), and increased by 7.3% at constant currency.
Excluding the impact of IFRS 15, total revenue would have been £6,408 million. The number of passengers carried
increased by 8.6% to 96.1 million (2018: 88.5 million) driven by a growth in capacity of 10.3% to reach 105.0 million
seats (2018: 95.2 million). Load factor decreased by 1.4 percentage points to 91.5% (2018: 92.9%).

Revenue per seat (RPS) decreased by 1.8% to £60.81 (2018: £61.94), with a decrease of 2.7% at constant currency.
Excluding the impact of IFRS 15, total revenue per seat would have fallen 1.5% to £61.03, or 2.3% at constant

[…]

Despite Brexit-related market uncertainty coupled with a wider macroeconomic slowdown in Europe, there has been
strength in underlying trading, with easyJet’s brand recognition supporting demand, as well as the success of a
number of self-help initiatives including a focus on late yields. This helped to partially offset a number of other
adverse contributors such as the impact of IFRS 15, the dilutive impact of a full period of Tegel flying, as well as the
non-repeat of one-off benefits in 2018 such as the bankruptcies of Monarch and Air Berlin.

The increase in ancillary revenue of 13.7% has been mainly driven by the capacity growth. On a RPS basis, ancillary
revenue has increased by 3.1%, with product and pricing initiatives and improved conversion rates offsetting lower
load factor.

Headline costs excluding fuel
Headline cost per seat excluding fuel decreased by 0.4% to £43.26 (2018: £43.43) and decreased by 0.8% at constant
currency.

  2019  2018

  Amounts
without

adoption of
new IFRSs

Impact of
new IFRSs

As
reported

Cost per
seat

 As
reported

 Cost per
seat

  £ million £ million £ million £ per seat  £ million  £ per seat

Operating costs/(income)

Airports and ground handling  1,848 (3) 1,845 17.57  1,649  17.32

Crew  859 - 859 8.18  754  7.92

Navigation  409 - 409 3.89  400  4.20

Maintenance  387 (85) 302 2.88  313  3.28

Selling and marketing  157 - 157 1.50  143  1.50

Other costs  480 (24) 456 4.36  507  5.32

Other income  (29) - (29) (0.27)  (13)  (0.13)

  4,111 (112) 3,999 38.11  3,753  39.41

Ownership costs
Aircraft dry leasing  187 (182) 5 0.05  152  1.59

Depreciation  240 244 484 4.61  199  2.09

Amortisation  15 - 15 0.14  15  0.15

Net finance charges  15 24 39 0.35  17  0.19

  457 86 543 5.15  383  4.02

Headline costs excluding fuel  4,568 (26) 4,542 43.26  4,136  43.43

Headline airports and ground handling cost per seat increased by 1.5%, and by 1.1% at constant currency. Airport
charges were adversely impacted by the change in airport mix, which is driven by the annualisation of Tegel flying and
continued inflationary increases at regulated airports. This was partially offset by cost savings obtained by our
continued focus on airport procurement activity and cost initiatives.

Headline crew cost per seat increased by 3.3% to £8.18, and by 2.9% at constant currency. This was driven by agreed
inflationary increases in crew and pilot pay, low attrition rates and investment in operational resilience over the

[…]

plan under IAS 19 ‘Employee benefits’, primarily due to the legal obligation to accrue interest on the pension
accounts and the payment of lifetime pension benefits. An actuarial valuation has been performed to calculate the
valuation of the scheme assets and liabilities under IAS 19. Plan assets are measured at fair value and plan liabilities
reflect the future benefits of past and current service, discounted to present values. The service cost and interest on
the net defined benefit liability are recognised in the income statement and actuarial movements are recognised in
other comprehensive income. The impact on the 30 September 2018 statement of financial position was recognition
of a net defined benefit obligation of £31 million, and a £5 million deferred tax asset. Retained earnings have reduced
by £26 million accordingly. There was also a £2 million reclassification of a pension prepayment from trade and other
receivables into the net defined benefit obligation. There was no material impact on the income statement, other
comprehensive income or EPS for the year ended 30 September 2018.

The scheme was recognised with effect from 1 October 2017. The impact on the 1 October 2017 balance sheet is as
follows:

As reported Adjustment Restated

Non current assets 4,237 - 4,237

Trade and other receivables 275 (2) 273

Current assets 1,734 (2) 1,732

Current liabilities (1,670) - (1,670)

   Deferred tax liability (249) 5 (244)

Post-employment benefit obligation - (27) (27)

Non-current liabilities (1,499) (22) (1,521)

Net assets 2,802 (24) 2,778

   Retained earnings 1,996 (24) 1,972
Equity 2,802 (24) 2,778

35

1b. Changes in significant accounting policies

The Group has initially adopted IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers, IFRS 16 Leases and IFRS 9 Financial
Instruments from 1 October 2018.

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

easyJet has adopted IFRS 15 on 1 October 2018 applying the cumulative catch-up (‘modified’) transition method. The
comparative information has not been restated, and the retrospective cumulative impact of IFRS 15 has been
recognised within the opening balance of retained earnings as at 1 October 2018.

The standard provides a single model for measuring and recognising revenue arising from contracts with customers.

[…]

Hedge accounting is discontinued when a hedging instrument is derecognised (e.g. through expiry or disposal), or no
longer qualifies for hedge accounting. Where the hedged item continues to be expected to occur, the related gains
and losses remain deferred in the hedging reserve until the transaction takes place.

Hedge relationship

The Group determines that the criteria for each hedge accounting relationship are met due to:

 All relationships demonstrate a strong economic correlation;

 The effects of credit do not dominate the change in value of the associated hedged risk; and

 All Group hedge relationships have a hedge ratio of one to one, aligning to the Groups risk management
strategy.

41

Impact on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 1 October 2018

The following table summarises the impacts of adopting IFRS 9, 15 and 16 on the Group’s consolidated statement of
financial position as at 1 October 2018.

As at 1 October 2018
£ millions

As reported
30 September

2018
(restated)

  IFRS 9
impact

IFRS 15
impact

IFRS 16
impact

Adjusted
opening
balance

sheet

Non-current assets

Goodwill   365   -   -   -   365

Other intangible assets   181   -   -   -   181

Property, plant and equipment   4,140   -   -   497   4,637

Derivative financial instruments   175   -   -   -   175

Equity investments   -   54   -   -   54

Restricted cash   11   -   -   -   11

Other non-current assets   122   -   -   -   122

   4,994   54   -   497   5,545

Current assets

Trade and other receivables   406   -   -   (8)  398

Derivative financial instruments   220   -   -   -   220

Money market deposits   348   -   -   -   348

Cash and cash equivalents   1,025   -   -   -   1,025

   1,999   -   -   (8)  1,991

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables   (1,023)   -   -   9   (1,014)

Unearned revenue   (877)   -   (87)   -   (964)

Borrowings   (9)   -   -   9   -

Lease liabilities   -   -   -   (152)  (152)

Derivative financial instruments   (24)   -   -   -   (24)

Current tax payable   (9)   -   -   -   (9)

Provisions for liabilities and charges  (118)   -   -   (2)  (120)

   (2,060)   -   (87)  (136)  (2,283)
   Net current liabilities   (61)   -   (87)  (144)  (292)

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings   (968)   -   -   89   (879)

Lease liabilities   -   -   -   (477)  (477)

Derivative financial instruments   (7)   -   -   -   (7)

Non-current deferred income   (18)   -   -   12   (6)

Post-employment benefit obligations   (29)   -   -   -   (29)

Provisions for liabilities and charges  (335)   -   -   (18)  (353)

Deferred tax   (343)   -   17   5   (321)

   (1,700)   -   17   (389)  (2,072)

Net assets   3,233   54   (70)  (36)  3,181

Shareholders' equity

Share capital   108   -   -   -   108

Share premium   659   -   -   -   659

Hedging reserve   299   (5)   -   (2)  292

Cost of hedging reserve   -   4   -   -   4

Translation reserve   1   -   -   -   1

Retained earnings   2,166   55   (70)  (34)  2,117

   3,233   54   (70)  (36)  3,181

42

1b. Changes in significant accounting policies continued

The following tables summarise the impacts of adopting IFRS 9, 15 and 16 on the Group’s consolidated income
statement for the year ended 30 September 2019, its consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 September
2019, and its consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended 30 September 2019. There has been an
immaterial impact of IFRS 9 adoption on the income statement and cash flow statement.

Impact on the consolidated income statement

Year ended 30 September 2019
£ millions

   As reported
IFRS 15
impact

IFRS 16
impact

Amounts
without

adoption of
IFRS 15 & 16

Passenger revenue   5,009  21  -  5,030

Ancillary revenue   1,376  2  -  1,378

Total revenue   6,385  23  -  6,408

Fuel   (1,416)  -  -  (1,416)

Airports and ground handling   (1,845)  -  (3)  (1,848)

Crew   (859)  -  -  (859)

Navigation   (409)  -  -  (409)

Maintenance   (302)  -  (85)  (387)

Selling and marketing   (157)  -  -  (157)

Other costs   (456)  (18)  (3)  (477)

Other income   29  -  -  29

EBITDAR   970  5  (91)  884

Aircraft dry leasing   (5)  -  (182)  (187)

Depreciation   (484)  -  244  (240)
Amortisation of intangible assets   (15)  -  -  (15)

Operating profit   466  5  (29)  442

Interest receivable and other financing income   24  -  14  38

Interest payable and other financing charges   (60)  -  22  (38)

Net finance charges   (36)  -  36  -

Profit before tax   430  5  7  442

Taxation   (81)  -  -  (81)

Profit for the period   349  5  7  361

Earnings per share, pence

Basic   88.6   91.6

Interest receivable and other financing income includes a £16 million IFRS 16 hedging  benefit as a result of management action

43

1b. Changes in significant accounting policies continued

Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position

As at 30 September 2019
£ millions

As

reported
  IFRS 9
impact

IFRS 15
impact

IFRS 16
impact

Amounts
without

adoption of
IFRS 9, 15

and 16

Non-current assets
Goodwill   365  -  -  -  365
Other intangible assets   196  -  -  -  196

Property, plant and equipment   5,163  -  -  (431)  4,732
Derivative financial instruments   126  -  -  -  126
Equity investments   48  (48)  -  -  -
Restricted cash   4  -  -  -  4
Other non-current assets   142  -  -  -  142

   6,044  (48)  -  (431)  5,565

Current assets
Trade and other receivables   372  -  -  8  380
Derivative financial instruments   147  -  -  (14)  133
Current tax assets   24  -  -  -  24
Money market deposits   291  -  -  -  291
Cash and cash equivalents   1,285  -  -  -  1,285

   2,119  -  -  (6)  2,113

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables   (1,050)  -  -  (15)  (1,065)
Unearned revenue   (1,069)  -  92  -  (977)
Borrowings   -  -  -  (43)  (43)
Lease liabilities   (219)  -  -  219  -
Derivative financial instruments   (138)  -  -  -  (138)
Current tax payable   -  -  (17)  -  (17)
Provisions for liabilities and charges   (192)  -  -  2  (190)

   (2,668)  -  75  163  (2,430)

Net current liabilities   (549)  -  75  157  (317)

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings   (1,324)  -  -  (53)  (1,377)

Lease liabilities   (359)  -  -  359  -

Derivative financial instruments   (72)  -  -  -  (72)

Non-current deferred income   (6)  -  -  -  (6)

Post-employment benefit obligations   (47)  -  -  -  (47)

Provisions for liabilities and charges   (397)  -  -  15  (382)

Deferred tax   (305)  -  -  (5)  (310)

   (2,510)  -  -  316  (2,194)

Net assets   2,985  (48)  75  42  3,054

Shareholders' equity

Share capital   108  -  -  -  108

Share premium   659  -  -  -  659

Hedging reserve   (4)  9  -  2  7

Cost of hedging reserve   8  (8)  -  -  -

Translation reserve   (1)  -  -  -  (1)

Retained earnings   2,215  (49)  75  40  2,281

   2,985  (48)  75  42  3,054

44

1b. Changes in significant accounting policies continued

Impact on the consolidated statement of cash flows

Year ended 30 September 2019

As

reported
IFRS 15
impact

IFRS 16
impact

Amounts
without

adoption
of IFRS 15

& 16

Cash flows from operating activities
Operating profit for the period  466  5  (29)  442

Adjustments for non cash items:
Depreciation   484  -  (244)  240
Commercial IT platform   (2)  -  -  (2)
Gain on sale and leaseback  (2)  -  -  (2)
Amortisation of other intangibles  15  -  -  15
Share-based payments charge  19  -  -  19

Changes in working capital and other items of an operating nature:
Decrease in trade and other receivables  37  -  -  37
Decrease in trade and other payables  43  -  -  43
Increase in unearned revenue  105  (5)  -  100
Increase/(decrease) in provisions  (3)  -  85  82
Increase in other non-current assets  (20)  -  -  (20)
Decrease in derivative financial instruments  (32)  -  -  (32)
Decrease in non-current deferred income  (12)  -  -  (12)

Cash generated from operating activities  1,098  -  (188)  910

Ordinary dividends paid  (233)  -  -  (233)
Interest and other financing charges paid  (58)  -  21  (37)
Interest and other financing income received  12  -  -  12
Net tax paid  (58)  -  -  (58)

Net cash generated from operating activities  761  -  (167)  594

Cash flows from investing activities
Purchase of property, plant and equipment  (954)   -   -   (954)
Purchase of intangible assets  (30)   -   -  (30)
Net increase in money market deposits  52   -   -  52
Net proceeds from sale and leaseback of aircraft  121   -   -  121

Net cash used by investing activities  (811)  -  -  (811)

Cash flows from financing activities
Purchase of own shares for employee share schemes  (16)  -  -  (16)
Proceeds from Eurobond issue  443   443
Repayment of capital element of finance leases arising under IAS 17  -  -  (7)  (7)

[…]

Diluted  87.8  90.2

  2019  2018
Headline earnings per share  pence  pence

Basic  88.7  118.3

Diluted  87.8  117.4

7. Dividends

An ordinary dividend in respect of the year ended 30 September 2019 of 43.9 pence per share, or £174 million, based
on headline profit after tax, is to be proposed at the forthcoming Annual General Meeting. These accounts do not
reflect this proposed dividend.

An ordinary dividend of 58.6 pence per share, or £233 million, in respect of the year ended 30 September 2018 was
paid in the year ending 30 September 2019. An ordinary dividend of 40.9 pence per share, or £162 million, in respect
of the year ended 30 September 2017 was paid in the year ended 30 September 2018.

52

8. Property, plant and equipment

  Owned assets

Assets held as
finance leases
under IAS 17

Right of use
assets held under

leasing
arrangements
under IFRS 16

Aircraft
and spares

Land
and

buildings  Other
Aircraft and

spares

Aircraft
and

spares Other  Total

  £ million  £ million  £
million

 £ million  £
million

£
million

 £
million Cost

At 30 September 2018  4,964  -  67  103  - -  5,134

Recognised on adoption of IFRS 16  -  -  -  (103)  1,125 32  1,054

At 1 October 2018  4,964  -  67  -  1,125 32  6,188

Additions  905  34  15  -  125 2  1,081

Aircraft sold and leased back  (149)  -  -  -  48 -  (101)

Disposals  -  -  (6)  -  - -  (6)

At 30 September 2019  5,720  34  76  -  1,298 34  7,162

Depreciation

At 30 September 2018  946  -  18  30  - -  994

Recognised on adoption of IFRS 16  -  -  -  (30)  575 12  557

At 1 October 2018  946  -  18  -  575 12  1,551

Charge for the year  232  -  5  -  243 4  484

Aircraft sold and leased back  (31)  -  -  -  - -  (31)

Disposals  -  -  (5)  -  - -  (5)

At 30 September 2019  1,147  -  18  -  818 16  1,999

Net book value

At 30 September 2019  4,573  34  58  -  480 18  5,163

At 1 October 2018  4,018  -  49  -  550 20  4,637

At 30 September 2018  4,018  -  49  73  - -  4,140

Information presented for the comparative period ended 30 September 2018, is presented in accordance with IAS 17.
Information presented for the current period ended 30 September 2019, is presented in accordance with IFRS 16.

The net book value of aircraft includes £286 million (2018: £283 million) relating to advance and option payments for